(a) Insert full
name of company

(b} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S. 192

For official use

Company Number

05260695

(a) Plumb Masters Limited

I(b)

Dylan Quail

Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 1BQ

the liquidator of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Slgneg%\Q__Q Date 2 -1~ 1

Dylan Quail
Cooper Williamson Limited

Surte 2, Aus-Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 1BQ

01625 538844

LPO004

| MAREI

07/11/2012 #190
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Plumb Masters Limited - in Liquidation

8 September 2012




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors' Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments accounts for the peniods 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2011, 9
September 2011 to 8 September 2012 and a cumulative Receipts and payments account
for the penod 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012

B Time analysis for the penod to 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012

C Time analysis for the penod to 9 September 2011 to 8 September 2012

D Cumulative ime analysis for the period from 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insclvency

Practice No 9




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments accounts for the periods 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2011, 9
September 2011 to 8 September 2012 and a cumulative Receipts and payments account
for the period 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012

B Time analysis for the period to 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012

Time analysis for the period to 9 September 2011 to 8 September 2012

Cumulative time analysis for the period from 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012

m O O

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of insolvency
Practice No 9@




11

12

13

14

156

16

17

18

18

Introduction and Statutory Information

On 9 September 2011, in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn, Manchester District
Registry, |, Dylan Quaill of Cooper Willlamson Limited, Suite 2 Aus-Bore House, 19-25
Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ, was apponted as Liquidator of Plumb
Masters Limited (‘the Company’), by Block Transfer Order (‘the Order'’) in place of Nicholas
Morgan and James Kaye

Rule 4 49¢ of the Insolvency Rules 1986 prescribes the period for which the Liquidator must
provide a Progress Report Where another Insolvency Practitioner succeeds the first, the
‘new’ Liguidator must produce a Progress Report for the year from the commencement of his
appointment to the anniversary of the appointment Accordingly, my report will be for the
period 9 September 2011 to 8 September 2012

Rule 4 49¢ also requires that the outgoing Liquidators provide a report to creditors for their
period in office In this case a report should have been issued for the pened from 10 May
2011 to 8 September 2011 | understand that this did not happen

To provide as complete a report as possible | have provided a wiitten summary of progress In
the hguidation from commencement to the date of this report

At Appendix A, | have provided Receipts and Payments accounts covering the periods 10
May 2011 to 8 September 2011, 9 September 2011 to 8 September 2012 and a cumulative
total

In reporting to creditors In this way full disclosure of matters and events ansing in respect of
the Company In the period from the commencement of ligudation to the date of this report
have heen provided

The Order transferrng the cases made his Honour District Judge Pelling QC confirms that
Creditors may make application to Court to vary or discharge the Order provided that the
apphication s made within 28 days of the date of circulation of this report

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 10, Appleton Street, Wallgate, Wigan,
WN3 4BZ The business traded under its corporate name

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Suite 2, Aus-Bore House, 19-25
Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ The Company’s registered number 1s
05260695




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Realisation of Assets

Plant and Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings & Stock

The Book Value in the Statement of Affairs was taken from the 2009 unaudited financial
statements In anticipation of the Liquidation, an appraisal was undertaken by independent,
professional agents and valuers Winterhill Asset Limited (*“WAL")

WAL estimated the market value of the assets to be approximately £2,300 on an in-situ basis
An offer of £3,500 plus VAT was received from Heat Contractors UK Ltd a company
connected by virtue of common Directors On the basis that the offer exceeded the market

valuation provided and as a higher offer was unlikely to be received, | accepted the offer
The following amounts were recewved into the Liguidation estate on 10 May 2011

+ £375n respect of Plant and Machinery

» £1,125n respect of Furniture and Equipment

o £2,000n respect of the Stock
Motor Vehicles

The book value presented in the estimated Statement of Affairs was taken from the 2009
unaudited financial statements At the date of Liqwdation the Company owned a Vauxhall
Vivaro, DN57 VAD, on Hire Purchase with the Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank™ The
Director's advised that the payments were in arrears and that there was no realisable value In
the vehicle

The Bank's recovery agents, P & A Receivables have confirmed that the vehicle was uplifted
during June 2011 and that the vehicle was in a poor condition | have yet to receive a clam
from the Bank in respect of any shortfall

Debtors

A book value of £7,000 was provided in the estimated Statement of Affairs in respect of a
retention payment that was due At the date of the Liquidation, the Directors advised that the
clhent had raised a number of disputes In respect of the contract and had refused to settle the
outstanding debt

Upon my appointment, | requested that the Director's deliver up copies of all documentation
and correspondence regarding the debtor and the dispute The Directors have since
confirmed that the debt did not exist  This matter 1s on-going




28

29

31

32

41

42

43

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SiP13), | would advise you that
the following assets were sold to Heat Contractors UK Limited a Company associated by
virtue of common Directors

Date of transaction Asset involved and nature of  Consideration Pald Sold to Relationship
transaction and Date
10 May 2011 All stock, plant, equipment, £3,500 plus VAT on Heat Company
fixtures and fithings 10 May 2011 Coniractors associated by

UK Limited  common directors

Rates Refund

Storeys Edward Symmons were instructed on 15 December 2011 under a Conditional Fee
Arrangement to assess whether a rates refund was payable The review identified that a
refund was due and £2,559 10 was received into the Liguidation estate on 1 May 2012

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (B1S) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigatons may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors erther at the
mitial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnarre My

review Is continuing

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company has no unsatisfied charges that remain on Companies House

Preferential Creditors

The Director's formally dismissed the employees prior to the date of the Liguidation They
confirmed that there were no arrears of pay or accrued but unpad holiday pay and
consequently, there would be no preferential claims

An Employment Tribunal claim was made against the Company in December 2010 by a

former employee | contacted the Employment Tribunals Office, who confirmed that they were




44

45

46

51

52

53

54

unable to find any record of the clam and that their file and the file held with ACAS had been
archived

No preferential claims have been recewved to dale
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £985,493 62 from 8 creditors | have yet to recetve claims from
10 creditors whose debts total £97,725 as per the estimated Statement of Affairs

Asset realisations have been insufficient to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation on 10 May 2011
The creditors also resolved that the costs of convening the S98 meetings and prepanng the
estimated Statement of Affairs and report to creditors of £3,500 plus VAT could be paid This
fee was paid in full on 10 May 2011

Time costs for the period from 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2011 are £1,97200 This
represents 10 80 hours at an average rate of £182 59 per hour Attached as Appendix Bis a
time analysis, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period No fees were drawn in this period in respect of ime costs incurred

My time costs for the period from 9 September 2011 to 8 September 2012 are £2,720 00
This represents 18 70 hours at an average rate of £145 45 per hour Attached as Appendix
C 1s a tme analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
this period Fees totalling £1,416 67 have been drawn In this pernod In respect of the time
costs incurred

Cumulative time costs for the penod 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012 are £4,69200 This
represents 29 50 hours at an average rate of £159 05 per hour Attached as Appendix D is a
time analysis, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period Fees totalling £1,416 67 have been drawn to the date of this report

The following 1s a narrative summary of the tasks carned out by us
Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibiiies, including advertising notice of Liquidators appointment and advertising




resolutions, providing notice to creditors and Companies House Other duties include handling

and recording receipts and payments, preparing and submiting VAT and Corporation Tax

returns and general correspondence

Case Specific Matters

Case specific matters include completing case reviews, scheduling and storing the

Company's books and records, corresponding with the Director

Investigations

This includes investigating the conduct of the Director and the affarrs of the Company in order

to report the findings to BIS and identifying potential recoveries for the benefit of creditors, in

accordance with the Statements of Insolvency Practice No 2 and No 4

Creditors

Time costs incurred are in respect of corresponding with creditors together with processing

and lodging therr claims

55 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s avallable on request or can be

downloaded from hittp /iwww cooperwillamson co uk/resources

guide relates to cases commencing on or after 6 Apn! 2010

In this case the appropriate

56 Attached as Appendix E i1s additonal information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing,

the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade
57 Since the commencement of the Liguidation no Category 2 disbursements have been taken
6 Liquidator's Expenses

61 The following expenses have been incurred from the date of Liquidation

Marsh Specific Bond 25 00 2500

TMP (UK) Ltd Advertising 21413 - 21413

Storeys Edward Symmons | Rates refund 63278 63978 )
500 00

Winterhill Asset Lid Valuation and disposal advice 500 00 -




62 The costs incurred In respect of statutory advertising have been met by my firm, Cooper

Wiilamson Ltd These costs will be repaid as and when funds allow

63 The costs incurred In respect of the valuation advice received from Winterhill Asset Ltd that
have not yet been invoiced

7 Creditors’ rights

71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itermised in this progress report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the crcumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

8 Next Report

81 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the hquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, (being 9 September 2013) unless | have concluded
matters prior to this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report
ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

\

Dylan Quaii
Liguidator

Licensed In the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitoner by the Association of Chartered Certfied Accountants




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments accounts covering the following periods:
10 May 2011 to 8 September 2011

9 September 2011 to 8 September 2012

Cumulative total for the period 10 May 2011 to 8 September 2012




RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Fixtures & Fittings
Stock

Rates Refund

Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Spectfic Bond
Preparation of S of A
Office Holders Fees

Agents/Valuers Fees (2)
Vat Recewvable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

Plumb Masters Limited
(In Liguidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/05/2011 From 09/09/2011 Total
of Affars To 08/09/2011 To 08/09/2012

(£) (£) (£) (£)

NIL 37500 000 37500

NIL 1,125 00 000 1,125 00

NIL 2,000 00 000 2,000 00

000 2,559 10 2,55910

700 00 000 700 00

4,200.00 2,559 10 6,759 10

000 2500 2500

3,500 Q0 000 3,500 00

Q00 1,416 67 1,416 67

000 63978 63978

70000 411 29 1,111 29

4,200 00 2,492 74 6,692 74

000 66 36 66 36

000 66 36 66 36

000 66 36 66 36
T\QL O

~\J Dylan Quall

Liguidator

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

02 November 2012 14 04



S0 L1 2102 12q0120 #E 00 | UoIsiap | Jo | abed
000 PaLiR]) SJUSLILLINGS|] 1RIC)
L8 9IF'L patuje|s a4 ict
SO 651 00 Z6g'y 05 67 05 g 0B Ll 00§ 0L SINOH [Mo)
060 000 0o 000 000 000 000 Buipes
oo ovlL 00504 Si0 000 S10 000 0o S1955Y JO UouEsHRaYy
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 sjgeabiayd uoN
000 000 000 000 [+s1] [1,e]e) ooe Bunexenw
¥O 1Ll 00595 L 516 000 -7 ) 0z o oz suoneBnseALy
00 OF1 00 8EZ [T 000 oLl 0o e oo siaypals
000 000 000 000 0c0 000 000 sisliey a1eds esed
£5 551 00+aLZ 06 21 055 094 08 ¥ 000 BUILLR|d '3 UONRUISIUILUPY
m‘: a1y . ¥=18 poddng SEUDISERQIY
HnoH ebzlaay (301800 el INOH [BJ0) T SluEISIsSY 10[USS JaUI0 sobeury isupey UD[I2UNZ HIOM JO UOREIY SRS

Z10Z/60/60 OL |102/50/01L woid

1S0d @pod siod

pajwr sI191SeW quinid - +000d1

Arewwng 3509 @ awi]l 6dIS - Anuz awi)




1 jo | abed

Y0 L1 2102 1290100 #2 0D | UOISIAA
000 pawe|) suawasings|a (Mol
o powie|D S04 oL
8% Z81 00°Zi6'L 080 0o 4 (2R 4 000 SINOH (01
oo 000 [re]4] 000 0G0 000 000 Bupaiy
oo ot 00 0L 050 0o 050 000 000 51855y 0 UDESEEGY
Qe 000 000 000 000 000 [ h] sgqesfiieyn Uon
(.00 0G0 000 ooc oo 000 000 Buiey ey
000 oao wo o0 00 000 000 suonebnseay)
00 0rL 00 BET oL 000 oLl coo 000 SIONPID
s l] 000 000 000 oo 0o 000 sIolEN JYreds esa)
6 €61 00 Pa9'L 098 000 0¥ v 0oo BuluuB|d @ UOHBASILILIPY
(3) ey ung poddng SjRUOISS00Ud
AunoH ebesany (3) 1500 swy sunoy (Mo 2 SURSISSY 1013 18O soBruey Jouped UONIIUN JHOM JO UOHEIPISSRID

LL0Z/60/80 OL )10T/50/01 Wold

180d @po) joaloid

pajwi] sIiseW quinid - $#000d1

Aiewwing 3509 B 8wl 6dIS - Anuz awiy




| jo | abey

Y0 LI 2102 19Q0100 ¥ 00 | UDISIBA
ooo powe}) SIUSLISSINGSI] W01
FLX:18 43 POLUIR|S S8 101
Syorl 00 02L'Z oLel 05§ 08 1L or 0 L wunoy @Ol
000 Q00 0o 000 ooe oo Q0 Bupeat
Qg 0vL 00 5¢ 50 000 SZ0 000 000 51665V JO Uonesyeey
000 wo oG o goo W0 000 00 ejquebuay) uoN
Q00 .0 ]+] 000 00e Qoo 000 000 Bunexuew
vO AL 00595 4 SkE goc L7 ) 0z0 ozl suonebinsesu|
000 [ve]e] 000 oo 0090 000 000 sicjpal?)
000 000 000 00 000 000 000 s1ollEW syoedg ases)
£r 0Z) 000ZL't oE6 066 08t ozo 000 BuiILE] ' UOKRIISILILPY
{3) ey He15 woddng S|RUOIBSCIY
Apnoy sbvioay {3) 1503 aun | LUNOH [B10L 7 SURIFISEY 101UBS JOID 1ebeuey 1eupeg LO[ISUNZ HIOAA JO LONBILSSRID

Z10Z/60/80 L 1L0Z/60/60 Woid
150d 8po) josloid
pajiuI ssajsel quinid - #000d7

Arewwng 3509 @ dwi] 6diS - Ajuz auny




Appendix E

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator’'s fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (S1P9)

Policy

Detailed below i1s this firm's poticy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and

. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an Senior
Administrator, Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment Our charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their expernence level

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a
regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Marsh (nsurance) Scale Rate

Storeys Edward Symmons Reahsations Basis
Winterhtll Asset Ltd Percentage of Realisations

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

12




Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also
chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appaintment in guestion but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire or business
mileage We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged
by this firm

Type and purpose £

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

Stationery 10p per letterhead

Telephone, facsimile £100 standard charge per case

Business mileage @ 45p per mile incurred 45 pence per mile
Charge-out Rates

The rates prevailling at the commencement of thus assignment have not increased from the
taniff published below With effect from 1st July 2012 the following hourly charge out rates
were applied to all assignments undertaken by Cooper Willamson Ltd  The time charged 1s
in 10 unhits per hour with the minimum charge per unit being 6 minutes

£
Director / IP 360
Manager 200-280
Administrator 100 -180
Cashier 90
Support Staff 90

13




